

No. 16-327

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAE LEE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER ON
THE ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DEBORAH L. GRAMMICCIONI
Executive Director
CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW
139 MacDougal Street
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6612

MICHAEL F. SMITH
Counsel of Record
THE SMITH APPELLATE
LAW FIRM
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....2

I. The Sixth Circuit’s rule gives insufficient
deference to the goal of maintaining the
adversarial process during plea bargaining....2

II. The significant circuit split on this issue will
have wide-ranging practical ramifications
until it is resolved.....7

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional provision

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....3, 4, 5, 9

Cases

Hill v. Lockhart,
474 U.S. 52 (1985).....2

Lafler v. Cooper,
132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....3, 4, 6

Missouri v. Frye,
132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....4-5

Padilla v. Kentucky,
559 U.S. 356 (2010).....4

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....2, 3, 6, 7, 9

United States v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984).....5

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A).....8

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1228.....7
18 U.S.C. § 924(c).....7
21 U.S.C. § 802.....7
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....8

Other authorities

Immigration Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Padilla v. Kentucky (Office of Immigration Litigation, Department of Justice, Civil Division 2010).....7

United States Sentencing Commission, *Statistical Information Packet – Fiscal Year 2015*.....8
